

No. 18-2569

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

---

**THURMAN HACKETT,**  
Appellant,

v.

**ROBERT L. WILKIE,**  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION OF THE BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT,**  
**THURMAN HACKETT**

Chris Attig, Attorney  
ATTIG | STEEL, PLLC  
P.O. Box 250724  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72225  
Phone: (866) 627-7764  
Email: [chris@attigsteel.com](mailto:chris@attigsteel.com)

January 7, 2019

FOR THE AGENCY:  
Joshua Wolinsky, Attorney  
Department of Veterans Affairs OGC (027J)  
810 Veterans Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 204204  
[Joshua.Wolinsky@va.com](mailto:Joshua.Wolinsky@va.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
B. Statement of the Case and Relevant Facts.....	1
1. In 1956, the VA had to send the appropriate claim form to a claimant in response to an informal claim for service connected compensation for a disability.....	2
2. In 1956, the VA reimbursed a private hospital's costs to treat a veteran's psychosis by granting its claim of service connection for hospitalization.....	3
3. While Mr. Hackett was hospitalized as a catatonic schizophrenic in 1956, Stockton Hospital claimed state and federal benefits for him.....	3
4. In 2015, the VA granted service connection for Mr. Hackett's schizophrenia.....	6
5. The BVA denied Mr. Hackett's appeal for an earlier effective date, finding there was no informal claim in 1956.....	7
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
1. The BVA abused its discretion by deciding the 1956 Stockton Claim letter was not an informal claim while rejecting "stare decisis," failing to analyze the elements of an informal claim, ignoring whether the BVA properly responded to an informal claim, and inconsistently finding both that no informal claim had been filed and that the informal claim had not been adjudicated.....	10
1.1. An informal claim is a written communication that expresses an intent to file a claim and identifies the benefit sought.....	10
1.2. The Court reviews, for abuse of discretion, a BVA decision that a claimant did not file an informal claim.....	12

1.3. The BVA’s decision is not in accordance with the law when it decided it was not bound by Court precedent, arbitrary and capricious because it did not analyze the elements of an informal claim or consider if the VA properly responded to an informal claim, and capricious when it simultaneously found that no informal claim had been filed and that the informal claim had not been adjudicated. .... 15

1.3.1. A BVA decision is not in accordance with the law if it does not consider any statute or regulation, and rejects the rudimentary principle that “judicial decisions operate retrospectively.” ..... 15

1.3.2. The BVA’s decision that the 1956 Stockton Claim letter was not an informal claim is arbitrary and capricious because it did not analyze the intent and identification elements of an informal claim. .... 17

1.3.2.1. The BVA’s finding that no communication before 2015 showed intent to claim disability compensation is capricious because it ignores favorable evidence probative of Stockton’s intent in 1956. .... 18

1.3.2.2. The BVA’s decision that the 1956 Stockton Claim letter did not identify that it was seeking disability compensation benefits for Mr. Hackett’s schizophrenia is arbitrary because it ignored a specific reference to that benefit in the letter. .... 21

1.3.3. The BVA abused its discretion because it did not consider if the VA sent an application form to Stockton in response to its informal claim. .... 23

1.3.4. The BVA’s decision is capricious because it does not explain how it could simultaneously find both that there was no informal claim for service connection and that the service connection claim was not adjudicated. .... 23

2. The remedy for the BVA’s abuse of discretion turns on whether the Court finds the material facts favorable to Mr. Hackett to be disputed or uncontroverted. .... 24

2.1. Remand is appropriate if the Court must resolve disputed material facts to find that the BVA’s abuse of discretion was harmless. .... 25

2.2. The Court may reverse the BVA if the uncontroverted evidence shows the 1956 Stockton Claim letter was an informal claim for disability compensation for schizophrenia, left open and pending until that benefit was granted in 2015. .... 26

VI. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2111 .....	25
38 U.S.C. §700, 48 Stat. 526 (July 9, 1946).....	2
38 U.S.C. §3010(b) (September 2, 1958).....	28
38 U.S.C. §7104(d)(1) .....	26
38 U.S.C. §7252(a).....	1
38 U.S.C. §7261(a) .....	13
38 U.S.C. §7261(b) .....	25
38 U.S.C. §7261(c).....	25

### REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. §3.200 (1948).....	3
------------------------------	---

### APPENDIX (Historical Regulations and Statutes)

Appx 1 – 2: 38 C.F.R. §3.27 (1948).....	2, 3, 16
Appx 3 – 5: 38 C.F.R. §3.27 (1954)	
Appx 6 – 8: 38 C.F.R. §3.27 (1956).....	3, 10, 16, 18, 23
Appx 9 – 17: 73 Pub. L. No. 2 (March 1933) .....	2, 10
Appx 18 – 43: Exec. Order No. 6089 – 6100 (VA Regulations 1 thru 10) (March 1933) ....	2, 10, 16, 20
Appx 44 – 55: Exec. Order No. 6230 (VA Regulation 2(a)) (July 1933).....	2
Appx 56 – 85: 38 U.S.C. Chapter 12A; 85 Pub. L. No. 239, 65 Stat. 694 (October 31, 1951) .....	3, 20

Appx 86: 65 Stat 40, 82 Pub. L. No. 28 (May 11, 1951).....	20
--	----

**CASES**

<i>Akles v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 118 (1991).....	12
<i>Bailey v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 441 (1991).....	24
<i>Brewer v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 228 (1998).....	17
<i>Brokowski v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 79 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 532 (1993) (en banc).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	17
<i>Conway v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990). .....	13, 14
<i>Criswell v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 501 (2006).....	17
<i>DeLisio v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011).....	11
<i>Douglas v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 103 (1992).....	12, 22
<i>Douglas v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 435 (1992) (en banc).....	12

<i>Ellington v. Nicholson</i> , 22 Vet. App. 141 (2007) .....	11
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990) .....	13, 14, 23
<i>Hersey v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 91 (1992) .....	26
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt.Sys.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014) .....	14
<i>Ingram v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 232 (2007) .....	11
<i>Lane v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet. App. 78 (2002) .....	13
<i>Mason v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet. App. 44 (1995) .....	24
<i>Mlechick v. Mansfield</i> , 503 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the United States, Inc., v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	13
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 129 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Quarles v. Derwinski</i> , 3 Vet. App. 129 (1992) .....	23
<i>Richardson v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 64 (2006) .....	10
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	17
<i>Robinson v. Shinseki</i> , 557 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	11, 19

<i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet. App. 310 (1992) .....	17
<i>Sanchez-Benitez v. Principi</i> , 259 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Schroeder v. West</i> , 212 F.3d 1265 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	11, 19
<i>Servello v. Derwinski</i> , 3 Vet. App. 196 (1992).....	12, 14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	13
<i>Vda De Landicho v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 42 (1994).....	14, 23
<i>Westberry v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 510 (1999).....	13
<i>Wood v. Peake</i> , 520 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	26

**CAVC MEMORANDUM DECISIONS (Non-precedential)**

<i>Adams v. Principi</i> , No. 01-1927 2003 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 830 (Oct. 16, 2003).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Dixon v. Peake</i> , No. 05-2374, 2007 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1991 (Dec. 21, 2007) .....	13
<i>Richards v. Principi</i> , No. 99-2127, 2002 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1025 (Nov. 22, 2002).....	14, 22



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Oxford Dictionary Online (oxforddictionaries.com).....22, 24  
VA 1952 Annual Report (June 30, 1952).....3
